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The Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St Cuthbert’s, Barchester

0

Annual Report 
for the year ended 31st December 2025
Aim and Purpose
St Cuthbert’s Parochial Church Council (the PCC) has the responsibility of cooperating with the Incumbent, the Reverend Seb Harding, in promoting in the ecclesiastical parish, the whole mission of the Church, pastoral, evangelistic, social and ecumenical. As well as the Church itself, which is a Grade II Listed Building, the PCC is also responsible for maintaining the Church Hall in Barchester Close and Framley House in Allington Gardens, Barchester.
We continue to focus on the strategic plan for St Cuthbert’s, with the aim of continuing to grow God’s Kingdom here in Barchester and making new disciples. We aim to build a thriving and sustainable church which contributes to the Diocesan vision to grow in prayer, make new disciples and serve the people of the Diocese with joy.
Objectives and Activities
The PCC is committed to enabling as many people as possible to worship at our Church, and to become part of our parish family. When planning our activities, the PCC has considered the Charity Commission’s guidance on public benefit, and in particular the specific guidance to charities for the advancement of religion. Our services and worship put faith into practice through prayer and scripture, music and sacrament. We try to enable ordinary people to live out their faith as part of our parish family, through:
· Worship and prayer: learning about the Gospel, and developing their knowledge and trust in Jesus;
· Provision of pastoral care for people living in the parish; and
· Mission and outreach work.

To facilitate this work, it is vital that we maintain the fabric of both the Church and the Hall.
Achievements and performance

Worship and Prayer
In 2023 St Cuthbert’s was designated a Resource Church by the Bishop of Barchester. This reflected a significant change in the vision and objectives of the church. As a result, we have seen many new people join our worshipping community, as well as get involved in other activities. The numbers engaging in our weekly services has risen to 175, including many new Christians.
The PCC is keen to offer a range of services, not only on Sundays, but also during the week, that our community will find both beneficial and spiritually fulfilling. For example, Wednesday morning Services of Holy Communion continue to provide a traditional form of service, Sacred Space (on Monday mornings) provides a time of quiet reflection, whilst the main Sunday Service is more lively.
We continue to offer monthly online services for those who felt been unable to return to church. Whilst many have returned, attendance is still lower than prior to the pandemic.  We desperately need more volunteers to enable us to stream services every week.
We have however, been successful in welcoming some new families into our church, and the PCC agreed to the use of a new style of Family Worship on the 1st Sunday of each month. We try to arrange for baptisms to take place at this service. The use of the overhead screens at our Sunday services, whilst not welcomed by everyone, has certainly allowed the use of hymns and songs not in our hymn books, and the volume of singing has increased significantly! These arrangements will be reviewed in the summer of 2026.
As well as our regular services, we enable our community to celebrate and thank God at the milestones of the journey through life. There have been 5 baptisms, 1 wedding and 4 funerals during the year. 
Those who are no longer able to come to Church are not forgotten. As well as online services there is a team of Visitors – part of the Pastoral Link Scheme, and in addition, many receive Holy Communion in their own homes, taken by Lay Eucharistic Ministers.
Deanery Synod
Two members of the PCC sit on the Grantchester Deanery Synod. This provides the PCC with a link with the churches around us, and also with the Diocese as a whole. It also receives reports from the General Synod. Amongst the items discussed at meetings was the review of the Deanery Plan – trying to work out how best to deploy clergy, both stipendiary and non-stipendiary, between the 20 parishes in the Deanery.
Church Fabric
We are delighted that with the blessing of our insurers, we are still able to have the church open each day.  The presence of the Parish Office within the Church building means that there are people around most of the time, whilst still leaving areas in the church as an oasis of peace. We are so very grateful to all the volunteers who help in the Parish Office.
Having completed Phase 1 of a multi-phase church renovation project in 2024, St Cuthbert’s is working towards submitting permission to begin Phase 2. This will include an extension to the church building that will include toilets and a meeting room that can be used as a parent and baby room on a Sunday morning. We look forward to beginning Phase 2 in 2026. Fortunately, as the Church is a Listed Building, we are able to claim a grant equal to the VAT element.

St Cuthbert’s Church Hall now has a partition in place and the stage has been made into a third space meaning the one original room is now far more flexible both during the week and for Children’s groups on Sundays. 

Mission and Evangelism
Helping those in need is a demonstration of our faith. The Mission and Evangelism Committee is to be congratulated on their fundraising efforts, raising £962 for the Tearfund Appeal. We were also delighted to be able to support the local Food Bank during 2025.
Our monthly magazine, ‘The Net’, now has a print run of some 300 copies and gives details of what is coming up, and reports on previous activities. We ask for contributions of £12 per year to cover the cost of this 20-page magazine. It is also available on-line at our web site: www.stagsbarchester.org.uk
Other Activities
In March each year the PCC publishes a separate document containing reports and details of some 20 organizations and groups that are part of our Church family. Activities range from bell ringing to walking, the Lunch Club for the over 60’s, to the Baby Tots. Please do call in at the Church Office and collect a free copy.
Financial Review
The total unrestricted income for the year was £162,274 (2024: £147,496) of which £116,047 (2024: £108,487) was donations. The £53,727 (2024: £143,079) of restricted income includes £40,000 (2024: £108,664) of Heritage Lottery Fund income.  £292,293 (2024: £397,483) was spent to provide Christian ministry at St Cuthbert’s Church, including the contribution to the Diocesan Common Fund which largely provides stipends and housing for the clergy. This is the amount that the churches in the diocese are asked to contribute to cover these costs. It is calculated by a formula based mainly on the head count of the congregation. The amount also includes £34,227 (2024: £53,659) spent on major improvements to the church building, the majority of which were funded by Heritage Lottery Fund grant income.

The net result for the year was a deficit of £76,292 (2024: £106,908) before gains on investments. After adjusting for gains on investments, the net expenditure for the year was £69,633 (2024: £99,692).

Income from the Parish Giving Scheme, standing orders and weekly envelopes (‘Planned Giving’) increased by 10%, and we are continuing to encourage a change from envelope giving to the Parish Giving Scheme.    
We are still using the contactless terminal from the 2023 Diocesan Digital Rollout scheme.  As part of the scheme, the parish doesn’t incur the cost of purchasing the contactless terminal so only donations received, transaction fees, and connectivity fees are included within the accounts.  The Grant agreement states that if we don’t use the device we should return it, but so far we have found it a popular method of donating.
The PCC receives rental income from renting the church hall and hall car park.
The PCC has designated approximately 10% of the year’s generated income and investment dividends to charities of their choice. This designated fund is called "Charitable Giving" in the accounts. 

Reserves Policy
The Finance Team has built on the established budget monitoring process to develop more detailed reporting and analysis to support the decision making of the PCC as it leads the church through a period of growth despite the continuing cost of living issues. The PCC’s policy is to hold free reserves broadly equivalent to 3 months’ expenditure (£45k) for the following reasons:
To manage cash flow and contractual obligations;
In case of significant building maintenance being required; and
Against loss of income whilst buildings are not available for rental.

The PCC has set a budget for 2026 with a deficit of £18,000. This deficit is largely due to the cost of living crisis. The PCC were willing to approve a deficit budget as expenditure will be reviewed throughout the year against projected and actual income and spending can be reduced if deemed necessary.  

The total net assets as at the year-end were £1,130,434, and of these, £57,643 are restricted reserves. Of the remaining £1,072,791 unrestricted general funds, £604,724 is held as tangible fixed assets, and £330,000 in investment property. The remaining free reserves held by the PCC are £138,067.  This is in excess of the reserves policy by £93,067.

Going Concern
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis.  There are no material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubts upon the PCC’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Safeguarding
The PCC has complied with the duty under section 5 of the Safeguarding and Clergy Discipline Measure 2016 (duty to have regard to House of Bishops’ guidance on safeguarding children and vulnerable adults).
Volunteers
The members of the PCC would like to thank all the volunteers who work so tirelessly to make our Church a lively and vibrant community. Our especial thanks go to our Churchwardens, Arabella Allen and Mark Tapley.
Structure, Governance and Management
The method of appointment of PCC members is set out in the Church Representation Rules. The Council comprises the Incumbent, the Churchwardens, a representative of the Readers, those elected to the Deanery Synod, and other members who are elected at the Annual Parochial Church Meeting, by those on the Electoral Roll.  Members of the congregation are always encouraged to join the Electoral Roll, and to consider standing for election to the PCC.
The PCC members are responsible for making decisions on all matters of general concern and importance in the parish, and for all financial matters. The full PCC met six times during the year, although we have only recently started meeting face-to-face once again. The average level of attendance was 94%. Given its wide responsibilities, the PCC has a number of sub committees, each dealing with a particular aspect of parish life. These include Worship, Mission and Outreach, Buildings and Finance, and Youth Work. Each reports to the full PCC, with the minutes of their meetings.
The Standing Committee consists of the Vicar, Churchwardens and Treasurer.  This is the only committee required by law and has the power to transact business of the PCC between its meetings, subject to any direction of the Council.  It meets every other month or as required.


Administrative Information
The Church is situated at The Green, Barchester, BR1 3FG and is part of the Deanery of Grantchester, in the Diocese of Foxton. The correspondence address is The Parish Office, St Cuthbert’s Church, The Green, Barchester, BR1 3ER.
The PCC is a body corporate (PCC Powers Measure 1956, and the Church Representation Rules 2022) and registered with the Charity Commission, Charity Number 123456.
PCC members who have served from 1st January 2025 until the date this report was approved were:
Ex Officio
The Incumbent		The Rev Seb Harding			Chair
Curate				Miss Mary Thorne
Reader				Mr Robert Sawyer

Churchwardens		Mrs Arabella Allen			Vice Chair
				Mr Mark Tapley			Vice Chair

Deanery Synod Reps		Mr John Fielding
				Mr Peter Magnus
				
Elected Members		Miss Julia Bates			From 27 April 2025
				Mrs Flora Finching			From 27 April 2025
				Mrs Edith Granger
				Mr John Handford			Secretary
				Ms Emma Hardale
				Mrs Elizabeth Hexham
Mr Peter Hexham
				Mrs Susan Grantly			Treasurer to the PCC
				Mr George Redfoot			Until 15 February 2026
				Mr Edward Wardle			Until 27 April 2025

Key management personnel include all members of the PCC as well as the Operations Director (Lily Dale), the Kids & Families Pastor (Caroline Harding) and the Worship Pastor (Mark Robarts).



Approved by the PCC on 19 March 2026 and signed on its behalf by:
S Harding								Susan Grantly
…………………………………….						……………………………………
Rev Seb Harding (Chair)							Mrs Susan Grantly (Treasurer)
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	Independent examiner's report on the accounts
	

		           Section A                        Independent Examiner’s Report




	

	Report to the trustees of
	St Cuthbert’s Parochial Church Council, Barchester

	
	

	On accounts for the year ended
	31st December 2025
	Charity no (if any)
	123456

	
	

	Set out on pages
	7 – 19



	
	I report to the trustees on my examination of the accounts of the above charity (“the Trust”) for the year ended 31 / 12 / 2025.

	Responsibilities and basis of report
	As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 (“the Act”). 
I report in respect of my examination of  the Trust’s accounts carried out under section 145 of the 2011 Act and in carrying out my examination, I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

	Independent Examiner’s Statement
	The charity’s gross income exceeded £250,000 and I am qualified to undertake the examination by being a qualified member of the Institute of Associated Chartered Certified Accountants.
I have completed my examination.  I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination (other than that disclosed below *) which gives me cause to believe that in, any material respect:
· the accounting records were not kept in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act; or 
· the accounts did not accord with the accounting records; or
· the accounts did not comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 other than any requirement that the accounts give a ‘true and fair’ view which is not a matter considered as part of an independent examination. 
I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

	Signed & Dated: 
	J.Bold                                                                       21st March 2026

	Name:
	John Bold

	Relevant Professional Qualification(s) or body:
	FCCA

	Address:
	8 Allington Crescent, Barchester, BR2 3ER

	
	


The Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St Cuthbert’s, Barchester

	
	
	Unrestricted Funds
	Restricted Funds
	Total 2025
	
	Unrestricted funds
	Restricted Funds
	Total 2024

	
	Notes
	£
	£
	£
	
	£
	£
	£

	INCOME FROM
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Donations and legacies
	2a)
	116,047
	53,727
	169,774
	
	108,487
	143,079
	251,566

	Charitable activities
	2b)
	4,584
	-
	4,584
	
	3,223
	-
	3,223

	Other trading activities
	2c)
	17,860
	-
	17,860
	
	11,798
	-
	11,798

	Investments
	2d)
	23,783
	-
	23,783
	
	23,988
	-
	23,988

	
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________

	TOTAL INCOME
	
	162,274
	53,727
	216,001
	
	147,496
	143,079
	290,575

	
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________

	EXPENDITURE ON
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Charitable activities
	3a)
	179,516
	111,559
	291,075
	
	226,637
	169,371
	396,008

	Raising funds
	3b)
	1,218
	-
	1,218
	
	1,475
	-
	1,475

	
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________

	TOTAL EXPENDITURE
	
	180,734
	111,559
	292,293
	
	228,112
	169,371
	397,483

	
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________

	Net income/(expenditure) before investment gains/(losses)
	

	
(18,460)
	
(57,832)
	
(76,292)
	
	
(80,616)
	
(26,292)
	
(106,908)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net gains/(losses) on investments
	9
	6,659
	-
	6,659
	
	7,216
	-
	7,216

	
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________
	
	__________________
	_________________
	__________________

	NET INCOME/(EXPENDITURE)
	
	(11,801)
	(57,832)
	(69,633)
	
	(73,400)
	(26,292)
	(99,692)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Transfers
	12
	5,110
	(5,110)
	-
	
	17,533
	(17,533)
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Reserves brought forward
	13
	1,079,482
	120,585
	1,200,067
	
	1,135,349
	164,410
	1,299,759

	
	
	____________________
	_________________
	____________________
	
	____________________
	_________________
	____________________

	Reserves carried forward
	
	1,072,791
	57,643
	1,130,434
	
	1,079,482
	120,585
	1,200,067


The Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of 
St Cuthbert’s, Barchester
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Year Ending 31 December 2025

	
	
	
	2025
	
	
	2024

	
	Notes
	£
	£
	
	£
	£

	FIXED ASSETS
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tangible fixed assets
	7
	
	604,724
	
	
	620,912

	Investment property
	8
	
	330,000
	
	
	330,000

	Investments
	9
	
	89,898
	
	
	88,239

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	
	
	
	1,024,622
	
	
	1,039,151

	CURRENT ASSETS
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stock
	
	1,559
	
	
	1,773
	

	Debtors and prepayments
	10
	30,914
	
	
	121,308
	

	Cash at bank and in hand
	
	129,265
	
	
	97,314
	

	
	
	___________________
	
	
	___________________
	

	
	
	161,738
	
	
	220,395
	

	LIABILITIES
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Creditors - amounts falling due within one year
	
11
	
55,926
	
	
	
59,479
	

	
	
	___________________
	
	
	___________________
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net current assets
	
	
	105,812
	
	
	160,916

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	Total assets less current liabilities
	
	
	1,130,434
	
	
	1,200,067

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	NET ASSETS
	
	
	1,130,434
	
	
	1,200,067

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	PARISH FUNDS
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unrestricted reserves
	
	
	
	
	
	

	General
	
	
	1,072,791
	
	
	1,073,482

	Designated
	
	
	0
	
	
	6,000

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	
	12
	
	1,072,791
	
	
	1,079,482

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Restricted reserves
	12
	
	57,643
	
	
	120,585

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	
	
	
	1,130,434
	
	
	1,200,067

	
	
	
	______________________
	
	
	______________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	





These financial statements were approved by the PCC on 19 March 2026 and were signed on its behalf by: 




S Harding							Susan Grantly
_______________						_______________

Rev Seb Harding						Mrs Susan Grantly
The Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of St Cuthbert’s, Barchester
BALANCE SHEET
 at 31 December 2025
PCC Chair							PCC Treasurer
	
	
	2025
	2024

	
	Notes
	£
	£

	Cash flows from operating activities
	
	
	

	Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities
	1
	29,051
	(69,117)

	
	
	
	

	Cash flows from investing activities
	
	
	

	Proceeds from the sale of investments
	
	5,000
	41,516

	Purchase of tangible fixed assets
	
	(2,100)
	(17,533)

	Purchase of investments
	
	-
	-

	
	
	___________________
	___________________

	Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities
	
	2,900
	23,983

	
	
	
	

	Change in cash and cash equivalents in the reporting period
	
	
31,951

	
(45,134)

	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period
	
	
97,314
	
142,448

	
	
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	

	Total cash and cash equivalents at the year end
	2
	129,265
	97,314

	
	
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	

	

	
	
2024
	
2023

	
	
	£
	£

	1
	Reconciliation of net income/(expenditure) to net cash flows from operating activities
	
	

	
	Net income for the reporting period (as per the Statement of Financial Activities)
	
(69,633)
	
(99,692)

	
	Adjustments for:
	
	

	
	Depreciation
	18,288
	17,486

	
	Dividends, interest and rents
	-
	-

	
	Gain on investments
	(6,659)
	(7,216)

	
	(Increase)/decrease in stocks
	214
	(1,773)

	
	(Increase)/decrease in debtors
	90,394
	(14,871)

	
	Increase/(decrease) in creditors
	(3,553)
	36,949

	
	
	__________________
	__________________

	
	Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities
	29,051
	(69,117)

	
	
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	

	2
	Analysis of cash and cash equivalents
	
	

	
	Cash at bank and in hand
	129,265
	97,314

	
	
	__________________
	__________________

	
	Including notice deposits (less than 3 months) of £10,663
The production of a Cashflow statement is optional if income below £500,000
	
	


The Parochial Church Council of the Ecclesiastical Parish of 
St Cuthbert’s, Barchester
CASHFLOW STATEMENT 
Year Ending 31 December 2025

1.	Accounting policies
Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared under the Charities Act 2011 and in accordance with Church Accounting Regulations 2006 together with the Charities Statement of Recommended Practice (Charities SORP (FRS 102)) and Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102).

The financial statements have been prepared under the historic cost convention except for the valuation of investment assets, which are shown at fair value.

The PCC meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the PCC.

Going concern
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis. There are no material uncertainties related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubts upon the PCC's ability to continue as a going concern.

Funds
General funds represent the funds of the PCC that are not subject to any restrictions regarding their use and are available for application on the general purposes of the PCC. Funds designated for a particular purpose by the PCC are also not restricted.

Restricted funds are income funds that must be spent on restricted purposes and details of the funds held and restrictions provided are shown in the notes to the accounts.

The financial statements include all transactions, assets and liabilities for which the PCC is responsible in law. They do not include the accounts of the church groups that owe their main affiliation to another body nor those that are informal gatherings of church members.  

Income
Donations and legacies
Planned giving, collections and general donations are recognised only when received.

Gift aid recoverable on donations is recognised when the donation is received.

Grants and legacies to the PCC are recognised as soon as the PCC is notified of its legal entitlement, the amount due is quantifiable and its ultimate receipt by the PCC is probable.

Charitable activities
Income from church fee income is recognised when the fee is due.
Income from activities is accounted for gross.

Other trading activities
Rental income is recognised when the rent is due. Where income is received in advance, it is recognised in the year in which the event takes place that it relates to.

Investments
Interest entitlements are accounted for as they accrue.

Dividends are accounted for when due and payable.
1.	Accounting policies (continued)

Expenditure
Raising funds
Expenditure on raising funds is accounted for on the accruals basis. Raising funds includes the costs of the investment property.

Charitable activities
Expenditure on charitable activities is accounted for on the accruals basis. The diocesan common fund is accounted for when payable. Any unpaid amount at 31 December is provided for in these accounts as an operational (although not legal) liability and is shown as a creditor in the Balance Sheet.

Grants are accounted for when paid over, or when awarded, if that award creates a binding obligation on the PCC.

Tangible fixed assets
Consecrated land and buildings and moveable church furnishing
Consecrated and beneficed property is excluded from the accounts by s10(2)(a) of the Charities Act 2011.

No value is placed on moveable church furnishings held by the churchwardens on special trust for the PCC and which require a faculty for disposal since the PCC considers this to be inalienable property. All expenditure incurred during the year on consecrated or beneficed buildings and moveable church furnishings, whether maintenance or improvement, is written off as expenditure in the SOFA and separately disclosed.

Freehold property
Freehold property is valued at purchase price. In the opinion of the PCC members, depreciation of freehold properties would be immaterial and has not been charged. The members carry out an annual impairment review, and in their opinion no provision is necessary in respect of the value at which freehold properties are included in the financial statements. 

Other fixed assets
Other fixed assets are recognised at cost. Individual assets with a purchase price less than £1,000 are written off when the asset is acquired.

Depreciation has been provided on other fixed assets on a straight-line basis in order to write off the cost of the assets over the following estimated useful lives:

Fixtures and fittings - 10 years
Computers and equipment - 5 years

Investment properties
Investment properties are included in the balance sheet at their open market value in accordance with FRS 102 and are not depreciated.

Investments
Investments are a form of basic financial instrument and are initially recognised at their transaction value and subsequently measured at their fair value as at the balance sheet date using the closing quoted market price. The SOFA includes net gains and losses arising on revaluations and disposals throughout the year.



1.	Accounting policies (continued)

Debtors
Amounts owing to the PCC at 31 December in respect of fees, rents or other income are shown as debtors less provision for any amounts that may prove uncollectable. These are recognised initially at the settlement amount. Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid, net of any trade discounts due.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. 
Creditors
Creditors are recognised when the PCC has an obligation at the balance sheet date as a result of a past event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount of the settlement can be estimated reliably. Creditors are recognised at the amount that the PCC anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the amount it has received as advanced payment for the goods or services it must provide.
Financial instruments
The church only has financial assets and liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial instruments. All (including debtors and creditors) are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently measured at their settlement value.

	2
	Income from:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Unrestricted
Funds
	Restricted
Funds
	Total
2025
	Total
2024

	
	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£

	2a)
	Donations and legacies
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Planned giving
	
	92,070
	-
	92,070
	83,700

	
	Gift aid recoverable
	
	14,800
	364
	15,164
	15,473

	
	Collections
	
	1,672
	325
	1,997
	1,666

	
	General donations and appeals
	
	7,105
	2,038
	9,143
	9,015

	
	HLF grants
	
	-
	40,000
	40,000
	108,664

	
	Barchester Community grant
	
	400
	-
	400
	1,402

	
	Other grants
	
	-
	11,000
	11,000
	31,646

	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	116,047
	53,727
	169,774
	251,566

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2b)
	Charitable activities
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Weddings, Christenings & Funerals
	
	563
	-
	563
	276

	
	Fundraising
	
	4,021
	-
	4,021
	2,947

	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	4,584
	-
	4,584
	3,223

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2c)
	Other trading activities
	
	
	
	
	

	
	St Cuthbert’s Hall rental
	
	15,021
	-
	15,021
	10,217

	
	St Cuthbert's parking
	
	2,839
	-
	2,839
	1,581

	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	17,860
	-
	17,860
	11,798

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2d)
	Investments
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Dividends and interest
	
	2,308
	-
	2,308
	2,513

	
	Framley House rental
	
	21,475
	-
	21,475
	21,475

	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	23,783
	-
	23,783
	23,988

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________

	
	Total income
	
	162,274
	53,727
	216,001
	290,575

	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	3
	Expenditure on:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Unrestricted
Funds
	Restricted
Funds
	Total
2025
	Total
2024

	
	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£

	3a)
	Charitable activities
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Missionary and charitable giving (Note 6)
	
	
11,110
	
325
	
11,435
	
11,339

	
	Food bank (Note 13)
	
	-
	19,560
	19,560
	18,540

	
	Diocesan common fund
	
	48,230
	-
	48,230
	46,121

	
	Clergy and staff expenses
	
	1,045
	-
	1,045
	935

	
	Cost of services
	
	3,602
	-
	3,602
	3,190

	
	Worship & production costs
	
	2,936
	-
	2,936
	5,526

	
	Youth, students & children's work
	
	5,788
	-
	5,788
	5,987

	
	Staff costs (Note 4)
	
	11,440
	50,436
	61,876
	104,581

	
	Maintenance and repairs
	
	59,125
	-
	59,125
	104,548

	
	Major improvements
	
	202
	34,025
	34,227
	53,659

	
	Church running costs
Insurance
	
	8,725
1,400
	-
	8,725
1,400
	8,741
1,250

	
	Church hall running costs
	
	1,983
	-
	1,983
	1,473

	
	Administrative costs
	
	1,536
	7,213
	8,749
	8,496

	
	Depreciation
	
	18,287
	-
	18,287
	17,486

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Support and governance costs
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Legal and professional fees
	
	2,122
	-
	2,122
	2,235

	
	Independent examiner's fee
	
	1,985
	-
	1,985
	1,901

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	179,516
	111,559
	291,075
	396,008

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Unrestricted
Funds
	Restricted
Funds
	Total
2025
	Total
2024

	
	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£

	3b)
	Raising funds
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Framley house costs
	
	1,218
	-
	1,218
	1,475

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Total expenditure
	
	180,734
	111,559
	292,293
	397,483

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	Staff costs
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	2025
	2024

	
	
	
	
	
	£
	£

	
	Wages and salaries
	
	
	
	60,111
	98,522

	
	Social security costs
	
	
	
	690
	4,183

	
	Employer's pension contributions
	
	
	
	1,075
	1,876

	
	
	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	
	
	61,876
	104,581

	
	
	
	
	
	__________________
	__________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	2025
	2024

	
	Average number of employees
	
	
	
	4
	 6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Average number of full-time equivalent employees
	
	
	
	
2.5
	
3.6



During the year the PCC did not employ anyone who earned £60,000 per annum or more (2024: none).
Total employee benefits (including pension and employer's national insurance contributions) to key management personnel was £31,359 (2024: £90,264).

	5
	Related party transactions
	
	
	
	
	


Elizabeth Hexham was an elected member of the PCC and is married to Peter Hexham who was also an elected member of the PCC. Elizabeth was also employed as the church administrator and received gross salary of £4,054 (2024: £4,054) and employer's pension contributions of £23 (2024: £23).

Caroline Harding is married to Seb Harding, who is the incumbent and chair of the PCC. Caroline Harding was employed from March 2020 as the kids and families pastor and received gross salary of £18,500 (2024: £18,500) and employer's pension contributions of £251 (2024: £251).

During the year to 31 December 2025, the charity received £46,783 (2024: £45,802) in donations from the PCC members, key management personnel and persons closely connected to them. The donors did not attach any conditions to their gifts which required the charity to significantly alter the nature of its existing activities.

Clergy and staff claimed expenses of £1,045 (2024: £935) during the year for travel, subsistence, office supplies and the cost of communications.  No other transactions were undertaken with any other PCC member, persons closely connected to them or related parties.

	6
	Missionary and charitable giving
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	2025
	2024

	
	
	
	
	
	£
	£

	
	Bible Society
	
	
	
	40
	50

	
	Bishop's discretionary fund
	
	
	
	100
	70

	
	Christians Against Poverty (Barchester)
	
	
	
	1,200
	900

	
	Church Mission Society
	
	
	
	100
	100

	
	Crisis
	
	
	
	150
	100

	
	Barchester City Centre Chaplaincy
	
	
	
	40
	25

	
	Foodbank
	
	
	
	1,500
	1,300

	
	Hospice care
	
	
	
	1,000
	950

	
	Barchester Community Chaplaincy
	
	
	
	800
	980

	
	Barchester Hospital Neonatal ICU
	
	
	
	275
	268

	
	Release International
	
	
	
	250
	300

	
	South West Carols
	
	
	
	150
	100

	
	St Emillion’s Church
	
	
	
	1,000
	1,000

	
	St Emillion's Centre
	
	
	
	1,900
	1,900

	
	St Cuthbert's School leavers Bibles
	
	
	
	268
	297

	
	Street Pastors
	
	
	
	800
	800

	
	Tearfund
	
	
	
	962
	1,299

	
	YMCA
	
	
	
	900
	900

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	________________
	________________

	
	
	
	
	
	11,435
	11,339

	
	
	
	
	
	________________
	________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7
	Tangible fixed assets
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	Land and buildings
	Fixtures and fittings
	Computers and equipment
	
Total

	
	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£

	
	Cost
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Brought forward
	
	514,066
	78,043
	50,316
	624,425

	
	Additions
	
	-
	-
	2,100
	2,100

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	Carried forward
	
	514,066
	78,043
	50,316
	644,525

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Depreciation
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Brought forward
	
	-
	9,470
	12,043
	21,513

	
	Charge for year
	
	-
	7,804
	10,484
	18,288

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	Carried forward
	
	-
	17,274
	22,527
	39,801

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Net book value
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Carried forward
	
	514,066
	60,769
	29,891
	604,724

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Brought forward
	
	514,066
	68,573
	38,273
	620,912

	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Land and buildings only contains the St Cuthbert's Church Hall at deemed cost.

	8
	Investment property
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	£

	
	Brought forward and carried forward
	
	
	
	
	330,000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	__________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	



The only investment property held by the PCC is Framley House. The PCC have valued the property based on the fact that market rent is being charged at a rate of £20,000 per annum. A 10 year lease was entered into in 2023 with the current tenant, so the PCC believe the value is unlikely to have changed materially given vacant possession would not be possible on a sale.


	9
	Investments
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	£

	
	Market value brought forward
	
	
	
	
	88,239

	
	Disposal proceeds
	
	
	
	
	(5,000)

	
	Net gains on revaluation
	
	
	
	
	6,659

	
	
	
	
	
	
	__________________

	
	Market value carried forward
	
	
	
	
	89,898

	
	
	
	
	
	
	__________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	




	10
	Debtors and prepayments
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	2025
	2024

	
	
	
	
	
	£
	£

	
	Tax recoverable
	
	
	
	1,539
	1,679

	
	Prepayments
	
	
	
	4,325
	4,686

	
	Other debtors
	
	
	
	50
	100

	
	HLF income
	
	
	
	25,000
	114,843

	
	
	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	
	
	30,914
	121,308

	
	
	
	
	
	___________________
	___________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11
	Creditors and accruals
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	2025
	2024

	
	
	
	
	
	£
	£

	
	Trade creditors
	
	
	
	8,890
	11,911

	
	Accruals
	
	
	
	38,834
	38,194

	
	Deferred income
	
	
	
	5,305
	5,416

	
	Other creditors
	
	
	
	2,897
	3,958

	
	
	
	
	
	________________
	________________

	
	
	
	
	
	55,926
	59,479

	
	
	
	
	
	________________
	________________
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	Movement in funds

	
	
	
	

	
	2025
	Brought forward
	

Income
	

Expenditure
	
Gains/ (losses)
	

Transfers
	
Carried forward 

	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	
	Unrestricted reserves
	
	
	
	
	

	
	General
	1,073,482
	162,274
	(169,624)
	6,659
	
	1,072,791

	
	Charitable Giving
	6,000
	-
	(11,110)
	-
	5,110
	-

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	1,079,482
	162,274
	(180,734)
	6,659
	5,110
	1,072,791

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Restricted reserves
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Charity collections
	-
	325
	(325)
	-
	-
	-

	
	HLG
	105,854
	40,000
	(91,674)
	-
	(5,110)
	49,070

	
	LYN (see below)
	5,731
	13,402
	(19,560)
	-
	-
	(427)

	
	Extension
	9,000
	-
	-
	-
	-
	9,000

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	120,585
	53,727
	(111,559)
	-
	(5,110)
	57,643

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	1,200,067
	216,001
	(292,293)
	6,659
	-
	1,130,434

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Unrestricted funds
Charitable Giving
This is made up of approximately 7% of the year’s income. The PCC have agreed that the amount designated to be spent in 2026 is £6,000. It is to be paid to charities chosen by the PCC. 

Restricted funds
Charity collections
This fund is where there have been collections for specific charities. The amounts would have been distributed shortly after their receipt.

Heritage Lottery Fund Grant (HLF)
This fund contains the HLF income that has either been received or is receivable. The carried forward balance is largely made up of the salary costs for 2025 that is funded by HLF income. 

Love Your Neighbour (LYN)
Love Your Neighbour was our social response to the cost of living crisis and has continued into 2025. A pop-up food bank was set up to help those in our local community.

	12
	Movement in funds (cont.)

	
	
	
	

	
	2025
	Brought forward
	Income
	Expenditure
	Gains/ (losses)
	Transfers
	Carried forward 

	
	
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£
	£

	
	Unrestricted reserves
	
	
	
	
	

	
	General
	1,124,537
	147,496
	(217,300)
	7,216
	11,533
	1,073,482

	
	Charitable Giving
	10,812
	-
	(10,812)
	-
	6,000
	6,000

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	1,135,349
	147,496
	(228,112)
	7,216
	17,533
	1,079,482

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Restricted reserves
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Charity collections
	-
	273
	(273)
	-
	-
	-

	
	CRT (see below)
	50,844
	-
	(36,778)
	-
	(14,066)
	-

	
	HLF
	113,566
	108,664
	(112,909)
	-
	(3,467)
	105,854

	
	LYN
	-
	25,142
	(19,411)
	-
	-
	5,731

	
	Extension
	-
	9,000
	-
	-
	-
	9,000

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	164,410
	143,079
	(169,371)
	-
	(17,533)
	120,585

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	1,299,759
	290,575
	(397,483)
	7,216
	-
	1,200,067

	
	
	______________________
	__________________
	______________________
	_________________
	__________________
	______________________

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Church Revitalisation Trust (CRT)
This fund contains a grant from the Church Revitalisation Trust to be used on building works as part of the Resource Church set up. During 2024, £17,533 of the restricted income was spent on capital assets. These purchases satisfied the restriction, and so the cost was transferred into general funds.  


	13
	Analysis of Assets and liabilities between funds
	
	
	

	
	2025
	
	
	Unrestricted funds
	Restricted funds
	Total

	
	
	
	
	£
	£
	£

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Tangible fixed assets
	
	
	604,724
	-
	604,724

	
	Investment property
	
	
	330,000
	-
	330,000

	
	Investments
	
	
	89,898
	-
	89,898

	
	Stock
	
	
	1,559
	-
	1,559

	
	Debtors and prepayments 
	
	
	6,402
	24,512
	30,914

	
	Cash at bank and in hand 
	
	
	64,034
	65,231
	129,265

	
	Current liabilities
	
	
	(23,826)
	(32,100)
	(55,926)

	
	
	
	
	______________________
	___________________
	______________________

	
	Net assets
	
	
	1,072,791
	57,643
	1,130,434

	
	
	
	
	______________________
	___________________
	______________________

	
	





	
	
	
	
	

	
	2024
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Tangible fixed assets
	
	
	620,912
	-
	620,912

	
	Investment property
	
	
	330,000
	-
	330,000

	
	Investments
	
	
	88,239
	-
	88,239

	
	Stock
	
	
	1,773
	-
	1,773

	
	Debtors and prepayments
	
	
	6,465
	114,843
	121,308

	
	Cash at bank and in hand
	
	
	91,572
	5,742
	97,314

	
	Current liabilities
	
	
	(59,479)
	-
	(59,479)

	
	
	
	
	______________________
	___________________
	______________________

	
	Net assets
	
	
	1,079,482
	120,585
	1,200,067

	
	
	
	
	______________________
	___________________
	______________________
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